
V .— A  L IS T  OF T H E  ABBO TS OF N E W M IN S T E R .
B y A . M. O l i v e r .

[Read on the 29th July, 1914.]
A t the end of the edition of bishop Tanner’s Notitia 

Monastica, which was published in 1744 by his brother John 
Tanner, there is an addendum, not paged, containing a series 
of lists of principals of religious houses prepared by Browne 
W illis , among which is a list of abbots o f Newminster. The 
names o f twenty abbots are given, and to each a date is 
assigned, though except in one instance there is .no indication 
to show whether the date refers to election, death, or resigna
tion, or merely to a date in which the abbot has been found 
to occur. Unfortunately, no authorities are cited .1 In  
Nasmith’ s edition of the Notitia, published in 1787, the list is 
reprinted at the beginning of the work (p. xlv .) without altera
tion. A lthough it appeared in two editions o f the Notitia 
Monastica, this list has not been used by, and was apparently 
unknown to, subsequent compilers.

In  the fifth volume of the two last editions of Dugdale’s 
Monasticon Anglicanum, the editors say ‘  But few names o f the 
abbats of Newminster have occurred,’ and they proceed to name 
five on ly .2 H odgson, in his History of Northumberland (1825) 
names twelve abbots, g iv ing full references to his authorities.3 
In  the introduction to the Newminster Chartulary, published in 
1878, the editor revised H odgson’s list, and, by duplicating two 
o f  the names, and adding five others appearing in the chartu
lary, made a list of eighteen names.4

1 Mr. H . H . E . Craster inform s-m e th a t th e m anuscript of th is lis t  is  in  
the B odleian  library (W illis M S. 48, fo. 83) and is ex a ctly  as printed in the  
Notitia , w ith  the sole addition of the name of r John de Thornton,' w ithout 
date, in terlined  between John of W helpington and W alter o f H ink.

2 D ugdale, Monasticon (Caley’s editions 1825 and 1849) vol. v, p. 398.
3 P art n ,  vol. ii , p. 416. 4 66 Surt, Soc. publ., Introduction, p. x ii,



In  the follow ing list, those already published have been 
collated, and several names have been added.

Name of Abbot.
Date given

Date. in Browne 
Willis’s list.

I. Saint Robert 1138 to 1159 .................................. 1159
II. W alter 1159 to —

III. W illiam  ................ — to 1180
IV. Geoffrey ................ abbot by 1185. Resigned between  

1189 and 1195
about 1180

V. W illiam .............. . abbot by 1195. Occurs 1197-
V I. W illiam of Burton ... el. 1208

V II. W alter ................ — to 1217 ............................. 1217
V III. Henry ................ elected 1217. Occurs 1218 1219

IX . Robert ................ occurs 1221.
X. Stephen of Eston ... elected between 1233 and 1236. 1240

Occurs 1241, 1245, 1247
X I. Simon ?

X II. Adam of Pennington abbot by 1255. Occurs 1269, 1272, 
1274

1275
X III. W illiam of Edmunds- 

bury
1276

X IV . Roger of Akeden ... occurs 1279 ... 1288
X V . John of York abbot by 1289. Occurs 1291 and 

1295 and probably 1296 and 1297
X V I. John of W helpington occurs between 1303 and 1315? ... 1318

X V II. John of Thornton ...
X V III. Roger ?

X IX . W alter occurs 1328
X X . W illiam ................ „ 1334

X X I. W alter of H ink’ „ 1337 and 1358 ................ 1368
X X II. Robert of Horsley ... „  1393, 1394 ............................. 1389

X X III. John of Morpeth 1415
X X IV . William of Hebe scot elected 1 4 1 6 ....................................... . 1450
X X V . John of Birtlee occurs 1467 .......................................... 1478

X X V I. David Marshall „  1479 .......................................... 1482
X X V II. Robert Charleton ... abbot by 1484. Occurs several 

times between that date and 1494
1500

X X V III, John Langton occurs 1507 and 1514 ................ 1516
X X IX . Roger Morpeth 1516
X X X . Gerard Duxfeld 1517? to 1527 ... ................ 1537

X X X I, Edward Tyrry 1527 to dissolution of the monastery



i. sa in t R o b e r t  (v ir Dei Robertus).
(Robert, firs t abbat 1159. Willis.)

Two fourteenth century lives of Saint Robert are extant, 
both of which (apart from some added € Narraciones') are 
evidently independent versions of an older document which is 
now lost. One is contained in a volume of lives of saints 
formerly belonging to Romsey abbey.5 The other, of which 
there are two M S S .,6 is John of Tynemouth's Sanctilogium 
Anglie. The Sanctilogium arranged by Capgrave, was printed 
by W ynkyn de Worde in 1516, under the title of Nova 
Legenda Anglie, and has recently been re-edited by D r. Horst- 
man (Clarendon Press, 1901). A  portion of the life of Saint 
Robert in the Nova Legenda is also printed in the Acta 
Sanctorum of the Bollandists.7

In  the Romsey life of Saint Robert i t  is said that in the 
.fifth  year of the foundation of the abbey of Fountains (i.e., 
between 27th December, 1136, and 27th December, 1137) 
Robert was sent with twelve monks to found the house of 
Newminster.8 The corresponding passage in John of Tyne
mouth's version of the life  reads: ‘ When five years had 
elapsed, that is to say, in the year 1137 . . . .  the venerable 
Robert was chosen as abbot, and taking with him eleven

5 B rit. M us., Lansdown MS., 436.. T his life  has not been printed.
6 MS. Bodley, 240; B rit. M us., Cotton MS., Tib. E. i.
7 Acta Sanctorum, Ju n ii tom . i i ,  p . 4 7.. ( V ita  a Joanne Capgravio ed ita . * 

The same portion (w ith  m any tex tu a l a lterations) is g iven  by Surius, De 
Probatis Sanctorum vitis (1618), June, p . 131. f V ita  Roberti Abbatis Cister- 
tien sis  Ordinis in  A n glia , Bona fide, u t apparet, licet incerto auctore, con- 
scripta. Stylum  passim  nonnihil correxit Fr. Laurentius S u riu s/ See also 
H enriquez, Fasciculus Sanctorum Ordinis Cisterciensis (1631), vol. i, p . 251, who 
uses th e te x t of Surius.

8 B rit. M us., Lansdown MS., 436, fo. 116b. ‘ Anno quinto fundacionis  
Abbathise de F on tib us p etente nobili viro  R anulfo  de M erly cum duodecim  
monachis ad domum N ovi M onasterii construendam  est m issu s/



brethren, he founded Newminster/9 In  the chronicle of Hugh 
of K irk sta ll i t  is said that a convent was sent from Fountains 
to Newminster with Abbot Eobert on the nones of January in  
the sixth year, of the foundation of Fountains (5th January, 
1138).10 The chronicle of John of Hexham records that Eanulph  
of Merlay received at Morpeth castle thirteen monks of Fountains 
on the nones of January, 1138 (5th January, 1138), who 
founded Newminster, and that about Epiphany (6th January) in  
the same year, Geoffrey, bishop of Durham, gave the benedic
tion to Abbot Eobert.11

The discrepancies in the above accounts may be reconciled 
i f  we assume that the convent was sent out from Fountains at 
about the time of the fifth  anniversary (27th December, 1137)

9 Nova Legenda Anglie, H orstm an’s ed ., vol. i i ,  p. 340. f E lap sis autem  
quinque annis anno scilicet m illesim o centesim o tricesim o septim o . . . .  venera- 
b ilis  Robertus in abbatem electus assnm ptis secum undecim  fratribu s nouum- 
m onasterium  co n stru x it/ Other authorities for the year 1137 are H arl. M S,, 
247, fo. 102. f Anno 1137 was th e  newe m onasterye fo u n d ed / This occurs in  
a page of extracts f oute of the booke of the newe m o n a sterye /—H enriquez, 
Fasciculus Sanctorum Ordinis Cisterciensis (1631), vol. i i ,  p . 492, where N ew 
m inster is classed in the ‘ Generatio Clarsevallis tertise filiae C is ter c ii/ and is  
said to  be in th e diocese of C arlisle.— H enriquez, Menologium Cisterciense 
(1630), p. 187.— Acta Sanctorum , M aii tom us v, p. 79; Jun ii tom us n ,  p. 47.

10 Narracio de fundacione Fontanis Monaster ii, Gale M S., Trin. Coll., Cam
bridge, o .l. 79, printed in 42 Surt. Soc. publ., p. 59. f Anno sexto fundationis  
suae, mense primo, quinto m ensis, hoc est nonas Januarii em ittitu r  jconventus 
de domo Fontanensi ad Novum M onasterium , cum Abbate R oberto viro sancto  
et r e lig io so /—See also Monasticon Anglicanum, ed. Caley, vol. v , p. 299.— 
Some copies of the Chronicle read f anno quinto ’ for c anno s e x to /

11 Twysden, Decern Scriptores, col. 265; 44 Sur. Soc. publ., p. 122. f Eodem  
anno [i.e ., 1138] quidam vir potens in N orthym bria recepit in sua possessione 
apud castrum  quod d icitu r M orthpath monachos de F ontibus v iii. [lege, x i i i? ]  
nonas Januarii qui construxerunt coenobium scilice t Novum M onasterium  voca- 
turn. Quibus hoc ipso anno circa Epiphanise diem G alfridus episcopus 
D unelm i benedixit Abbatem Robertum sanctum  virum Quos libenter fo v it  
praedictus vir scilicet Ranulphus de M erla i/
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of its foundation,32 and arrived at Newminster on 5th January, 
1138.

Janauschek, in  his work on Cistercian origins, seeks to place 
the date as late as 1139, chiefly on the ground that in lists of 
abbeys Xewminster is generally placed last among those founded 

.in 1138.13
Saint Robert’s death is generally said to have occurred in  

1159. Th is  is the date given in the Romsey manuscript,14 in the 
Sanctilogium,15 and in an extract from ‘ the booke of the newe 
monasterye,’16 and is accepted by most of his more modern

12 Compare th e  d ispatch  from F ou n ta in s, on 28th December, 1150, of a 
convent to  found the abbey of M eaux (Chronica Monas terii de Mels a, R olls  
ser., vol. i , p. 82).

13 Janauschek, Liber originum Oistercensium (1877), vol. i, p. 55. c Hunc 
autem  E piphaniae diem  ad annum  proxim um  1139 transferendum  esse quum  
nostro com putandi methodo turn loco suadetur quern Novum Monasterium in  
tabulis fere cunctis occupat, omnibus abbatiis a 1138 ortis p ostp ositu m /

F or the year 1138 th is  author cites tw enty-six  f chronologia * and 
f g e n e a lo g ia / of w hich those in  E ngland  are—

B rit. M us., Cotton M S ., F au st, B  v n ,  fo. 36. This is printed in  British 
Archaeological Journal, vol. 26, p. 281. I t  is an early 13th century  
MS. in  w hich N ew m inster stands first am ong the seventeen abbeys 
assigned to  the year 1138.

Phillipps, M S., 4639.
F or 1139 he c ites—

B ib l. N at. P aris, Codex Fond-Latin, N. 13823.
B rit. M us., Cotton M S, Yesp. A v i , fo. 54b, a mid-13th MS. lis t  of 

C istercian  houses printed  in British Archaeological Journal, vol. 26, 
p. 357, in  w hich  th e date 1139 is om itted  altogether.

Annates Parcoludoe. T his is a 15th century M S., which has since been 
printed  by the L incolnshire Record Society (1891), in which (p. 30) 
N ew m inster is  placed under the year 1139 and is said to  have been 
founded on th e sam e day as K irkstead Abbey.

14 B rit. M us., Lansdown M S., 436, fo. 119b. f T ransiit autem  pater 
sanctus . . . . de m undo ad patrem anno ab incarnacione dom ini m illesim o  
centesim o quinquagesim o nono septim o id us Junii. *

15 Nova Legenda Anglie, H orstm an's ed ., vol. i i ,  p. 342. f O biit autem  anno 
dom ini m illesim o centesim o quinquagesim o nono septim o idus J u n ii /

16 B rit. M us., Harleian M S ., 247, fo. 102. f Anno 1159 died, St. Robert, 
fy rst abbott o f th e new m onasterye/



biographers, such as Lenain, Alban Butler, Baring Gould and 
Newman.17

In  the Ada Samdorum, however, he is said to have died in  
the year 1 1 3 9 ,18 and the w riter of his life in the Dictionary of 
National Biography, supporting this view, says: ‘ The year 
1 1 3 9  given by the Bollandists is more probable than 1 1 5 9 ,  the 
date usually assigned for Robert’s death.’ No authorities are 
adduced in support of this statement, which, on consideration 
of the following evidences, seems to be untenable.

(i) In  Hugh of K irk s ta ll’s chronicle i t  is said that fo r
many years Saint Robert r̂uled over the brethren of 
Newminster.19

(ii) In  1 1 4 7  Robert abbot of Newminster was one of the
abbots who assisted the bishop of Durham to settle 
the contention between Roger the prior and Gwace 
the archdeacon of Durham as to the righ t to s it at the 
bishop’s right hand.20

17 In  W ilson’s English Martyrologe, 2nd ed. (1640), p. 126, R obert is con
fused w ith  Saint Robert of Knaresborough (as has often  been h is lot) and is  
said to have died on 7th June, 1150.

18 B aertius in Acta Sanctorum, Jun ii tom us secundus (1867), p . 46. f Inter  
illu stres ordinis Cisterciensis hoc v ii Jun ii ad Christum m ig ra v it anno m c x x x i x  
Sanctus Robertus in ducatu Eboracensi ortus, stu d iis  excu ltu s ac P astor seu  
Rector ecclesiae fa c tu s; qui dein habitum  Benedictinum  in  W hitibyensi 
m onasterio in  septem trionali D ucatus parte sum psit; inde ad C istercienses 
transgresses ac primo in monasterio de F ontibus . . . H inc anno m c x x x v i i  
m igravit ad plagam  Northumbriae e t Novum M onasterium con stru xit, prim us 
ejus abbas factus.^ Situs hujus loci ignoratur. F u it certe in confinio 
D unelm ensis. I t  is to  be noted, however, th a t H enschenius in the same 
volum e (p. 49) states th at Saint G-odric (who died in 1170) lived  for about 
eleven years after the death of S ain t Robert; and th a t the date 1159 is g iven  
as the year of Saint R obert’s death in a previous volum e of the same work  
(M aii tom us v (1866), p. 79.)

19 42 Surt. Soc. publ., p . 60. ‘ M ultis annis et praefuit ipse et profuit 
fratribus pater pius e t  pastor egreg iu s.’

20 Durham Treasury, 1. 1 Archid. nos. 1 and 2, printed in 58 Surt Soc publ., pp. lx , lx ii.



{iii) Saint Robert is said to bave founded tbe three abbeys
wbicb were known as tbe daughters of Newminster,
namely,. Pipewell, founded in 1143, and Sawley and
Roche, both founded in 1147.22 i n SUpport of this 
statement may be cited a. deed by which some land 
for tbe site, of Sawley abbey was conveyed to Robert 
abbot of Newminster.23 

{iv) In or about tbe year 1155 Robert, abbot of Newminster, 
assisted in tbe settlement of a dispute between tbe
abbeys of Savigny and Furness concerning the
abbey of Byland, of wbicb a report is contained m  
a letter from Ailred, abbot of Rievaulx to Lambert, 
abbot of Citeaux, preserved among tbe muniments of 
tbe Cistercian abbey of the Holy Trinity of Savigny.

(v) He is said to bave visited Pope Eugenius i i i  (1145-53),
and to bave been commended by him to William,
bishop of Durham (William of St. Barbara, 
1143-52), who, in consequence, gave Wolsingbam to 
Robert and bis successors.25

2142 Surt. Soo. publ., p. 61. ' Concepit et peperit de se tres filias faciens
Pipewellam Salleiam et Rupem.’

22 B rit M us., Lansdow n M S .,  436, fo. 116b. ‘ Postea vero tres filias domos 
scilicet de Pippewelle de Salley et de Rupe de novo construxit petentibus 
magnatibus et loca donantibus ob reverenciam et sanctitatem illius.

22 T ow nley M S S .,  quoted by Whitaker, H istory o f  Graven (1812), p. 39. 
‘ Sciant etc., quod ego Swain filius Swain vendidi Roberto Abbati novi 
monasterii ij carucatas in Sallaia . . .  ad construendum abbatiam ordinis
C isterciensis . . . .* , . .24 Archives Nationales de France L. 1146, 16, printed m  British
Archaeological Journal (1851), vol. vi, p. 423. There is an abstract in Round’s 
Calendar o f  Documents in France, no. 819. W hat appears to be a copy of this 
document is printed in Beck’s H istory o f  the A l le y  o f  Furness (1844), appx., p. 
xlvi, but the names of most of the abbots mentioned in the letter are omitted. 
The source from  w hich  i t  is taken is not given.

25 B rit. M us., Lansdown U S 436, fo. 119. F or reference to  the gift of 
Wolsingham by bishop W illiam , see Feodarium  Prioratus Dunelm ensis  (58 
Surt. Soc. publ.), pp. Ixiii and lxiv ; and N ewm inster Chartulary, p. 46.



(vi) Hugh Pudsey, bishop of Durham (1153-95) gave the
manor of Chop well to Saint Robert in exchange for 
Wokingham.26

(vii) Robert is said to have died on the evening of Saturday
before Trinity Sunday.27 References have already 
been given to the statements in the Romsey bio
graphy and the Sanctilogium that he died on the 
seventh of the ides of June (Tth June), but the 
Saturday before Trinity Sunday in 1159 fell on 6th 
June, so that there is here a discrepancy of one day. 
But in no other year between 1139 and 1159 did the 
eve of Trinity Sunday fall on Tth June, and the 
evidence may be taken as supporting the generally 
accepted date of 1159 as the year of Saint Robert’s 
death.

II. WALTER.
Elected, against the wish of Saint Robert, to succeed him.28

26 Newminster Chartulary, p. 45; Registrum Palatinum Dunelmense, vol. n ,  
p. 1,283.

27 B rit. M us., Lansdown M S ., 43G, fo. 119b. f Sabbato post ascensionem  
domini egrotare ccepit. vespere sabbati que luoessit in  dom inicam  T rin ita tis  
carne solutus e s t .J—Life of Saint Godric, 20 Surt. Soc. publ., §160, f nam  
duabus hebdomadibus continuis infirm itate decoctus in gruente d iei Sabbati 
noctis crepusculo spiritus A bbatis illiu s  carne solu tus est . . . .  E ratque dies 
tile Sabbati qui infra P entecosten  Jubilaeus d icitur—ibid., § 164, a suggestion  
th at Saint Robert died on a Monday is corrected by Saint Godric as fo llo w s: — 
f die prsecedentis Sabbati hora jam secunda post nonam ipsius diei spiritus  
ejus m ortis articulo ingruente urgeri coep it/ To a paralle l passage in the 
Acta Sanctorum (M aii tom us v, pp. 78, 79) a note is appended as follow s : 
f Sanctus Robertus Novum M onasterium  in Northum bria Ordinis Cisterciensis 
construxit anno 1137, at m ortuus est anno 1159 die 7 Ju n ii quo inscrip tus est 
M artyrologio Romano : in cujus v ita  la tiu s  exp licantur. C ongruit autem  
littera  D om inicalis anni istiu s  quae fu it  D , atque adeo dies Sabbathi m ortis 
diem im m ediate praecessit/

. 28 B rit. M us., Lansdown M S., 436, fo. 119b, ‘fratrem  W alterum  pertinaciter  
e lig etis , domui vestre in ruinam  et ordini in scandalum  . . . .  Omnia enim  u t 
predixit eis sic evenerunt.’



I I I .  WILLIAM.
William received the habit of the Cistercian order from Saint 

Robert. .After ruling at Newminster29 for many years he was 
elected abbot of Fountains on the death of Robert of Pipewell in 
January, 1180. He died in 1190.30

IV. GEOFPBEY. (Geffry, about 1180. W illis .)
Geoffrey was abbot by the year 1185, having made a grant to

the hospital of the Virgin Mary during the shrievalty of Roger de 
Stutevill (1170-85).31

Matilda Percy, widow of William, earl of Warwick, made 
a grant to Sawley abbey in the reign of Henry i i ,  to which 
Ernald, abbot of Rievaulx, and Geoffrey, abbot of Newminster, 
are two of the witnesses. The deed is dated Lady Day, but the 
year is not given. As, however, Ernald was elected abbot of 
Rievaulx on 2nd March, 1189,32 and Henry i i  died in July of that 
year, it may be accurately dated 25th March, 1189.33

29 B urton says e W estm in ster / Monasticon Eboracense, p. 210.
30 Chronicle o f the Abbots o f Fountains (42 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 132. f Anno 

dom ini 1179 quinto Idus Januarii obiit R obertus de P ipew ella  quint us Abbas 
de F ontibus . . . .  Anno dom ini 1190 octavo Idus Octobris o b iit W illielm us  
sextu s abbas de F on tib us . . . .  H ie enim W illielm u s prim o fu it  canonicus 
apud G-isburniam, postea Abbas Novi M onasterii; novissim e de gremio filiae 
assum ptus in  patrem . Suscepit habitum  a Sancto Roberto A bbate Novi 
M onasterii . . . ." For further details as to Abbot W illiam , see H ugh  of 
X irksta lP s Chronicle (42 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 115.

31 Liber car tarum o f th e N ew castle Corporation, no. 58.
32 Chronica de Mailros (Bannatyne Club), p. 97. ‘ Anno m clxxxix  

iErnaldus abbas de M elros electus est ad curam animarum de R ievall vj 
nonas M artii . . .* The w riter of the chronicle, at th is  period at least, begins  
th e year on 25th December. For exam ple, he dates th e murder of Thomas a 
B ecket 29th Decem ber, 1171 (p. 83). See also Dowden, Bishops of Scotland 
(1912), p. 232.

33 Sawley Chartulary3 Harleian M S 112, fo. 166. A copy o f th is  deed is  
printed in  D odsworth and D ugdale's Monasticon, 1st ed. (1655), p. 843, but 
‘ Bernardo ' is  printed  instead o f ‘ E rn a ld o/ A translation , in  which the error 
is perpetuated , is g iven  in  H arland, Historical Account of Salley (1853), p. 8. 
I t  was probably on the authority  of Dodsworth and D ugdale th at Tanner



This abbot was contemporary with Geoffrey, abbot of Sawley,34 
who is said to occur as abbot of that house in 1186.35

‘ G /  abbot of Newminster, was contemporary with Ernald, 
abbot o f Melrose (1179-89),36 and an abbot with tbe same initial 
banded to Germanus, prior of Durham (1163-89), the abbey 
charters relating to W olsingham .37 In  each case the initial 
probably indicates Geoffrey, though it might possibly stand for 
W illiam  (Guillelmus) Geoffrey’s predecessor.

Geoffrey did not retain the abbacy until his death .38
v . W ILLIAM.

This abbot occurs as a witness to a deed of bishop Pudsey 
(o b . 1195) to which Ernald, abbot of Pievaulx (e l . 1189), is also a 
party.3.̂  He was therefore abbot by 1195. ( W .  de Novo
Monasterio abbas ' with G[ilbert], abbot of A lnw ick, and

inserted the name of Bernard as an abbot o f R ievaulx in  h is lis t  which is  
printed by Browne W illis , H istory of Abbies (1719), vol. i i ,  p. 282, where 
Bernard is placed after Sylvanus r about th e year 1180/ B urton , in his 
Monasticon Eboracense (1758), p. 365, places Bernard before Sylvanus, and 
makes the conjectural date in to  the positive ‘ 1180 Bernard o ccu rs/ This is 
repeated in G ill's Vallis Eboracensis (1852), p. 313. The ex istence of Bernard  
as an abbot of R ievaulx  is doubted by A tkinson in his in troduction  to  the  
Rievaulx Chartulary (83 Surt. Soc. publ., pp. lx x xv ii, x c i) , and h is view  is 
adopted in  the Victoria County H istory , York, vol. i i i  (1913), p . 152, See 
also B aildon, Notes on Religious Houses of Yorkshire, vol. i  (1895), p. 177n. 
The references to  the first ed ition  of the Monasticon and to  the Sawley 
Chartulary seem to  set the m atter at rest. The deed is the earliest charter  
evidence of E m ald 's  rule as abbot of R ievau lx , but ow ing to  the error in th e  
name as printed by Dodsworth and D ugdale th is  has h itherto  been overlooked.

34 Guisboro’ Chartulary (89 Surt. Soc. publ,), p . 285.
35 W hitaker, H istory of Craven (1812), p . 56, who, however, confuses 

Geoffrey w ith  Stephen de Eston h is successor as abbot of Saw ley (see 42 Surt. 
Soc. publ.), p. 138rt. Geoffrey (of Sawley) was apparently abbot by 1184 
(Harleian M S . 112, fo. 156).

38 Brinkburn Chartulary (90 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 130.
37 Newminster Chartulary (66 Surt. Soc. p u b l.) ,'p . 47, and see hereon  

58 Surt. Soc. publ., p. lxv.
38 Ibid ., p. 120.
39 Feodarium Prioratus Dunelmensis (58 Surt. Soc. publ.), p . lx x x v i.



A[karias], prior of Tynemouth, were appointed on 10th May, 
1197, hy pope Celestine i i i  to deal with disputes between the 
priories of Durham and Guisboro’ concerning the chapels of 
W orsall and D icton ,40 and on 2nd May, 1197, to deal with 
a dispute between the prior of Durham and Stephen, canon of 
Guisboro’ , as to land at Backestanford.41 The deeds recording 
their decisions were probably executed shortly afterwards, 
Gasquet assigns to them the date ‘ P1198.’ 42

vi. w i l l i a m  o f  b u r t o n .  (W illiam  de Burton, el. 1208. Willis). 
W illis ’s list is the only authority for this abbot.

v i i .  W a l t e r .  (W alter, 1217. Willis).
In  1217 ‘ dompnus W alterus,’ abbot of Newminster, -died at

Citeaux at the time of the holding of a general chapter there.43
v i i i .  h e n r y .  (Henry, 1219. W illis ) .

Abbot W alter was succeeded by ‘ dompnus H enricus,’ prior
of R och e .43

‘ H . Abbate de Novo Monasterio ’ witnessed a deed of 
Richard de Marisco, bishop of Durham, dated 1st June, 1218.44

40Durham Treasury, 2, 1, E bor., nos. 10 and 11 printed in Guisboro3 
Ohartulary, vol. i i  (89 Surt. Soc. publ.), pp. 50, 52. The editor of the 
chartulary very stran gely  questions the correctness of the date of th e  papal 
m andates ( r v i Idus M aii pontificatus nostri sep tim o J) on the ground th a t 
c C elestine i i i  was elected  pope March 30th, 1191, consecrated E aster Day, 
A pril 14th, in the same year, and died January 7th  or 8th, 1198, so th a t he 
occupied th e pontifical chair for less than seven y e a r s / M any documents 
dated in  th e seventh  year of the pontificate of Celestine are, however, in  
existence—see, for exam ple, Jaffe's Reg est a Pontificum, vol. i i  (1888), p. 629fL

41 Durham  T reasury, 3, 6, spec. c. 2, printed  in  The Priory of Finchale 
(S Surt. Soc. pu bl.), p. 16.

42 Collectanea Anglo-Premonstratensia , vol. i i ,  p. 15.
43 Chronica de Mailros (B annatyne Club), p. 129. ‘ h c c x v u  . . . .  ob iit 

dompnus W alteru s Abbas N ovi M onasterii apud Cisterciensem  tempore 
cap itu li gen eralis , loco cujus electu s est in  abbatem  dompnus H enricus prior 
de R u p e /

44 JRievaulx Chartulary (83 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 222. The date is



I X .  R O B E R T .

This abbot occurs in 1221, and in an undated deed of bishop 
Richard de Marisco of Durham (1217-26).45 
x. S t e p h e n  o f  e s t o n .  (Stephen de Eaton ,46 1240. W illis).

Stephen of Eston was successively, cellarer o f Fountains, 
abbot of Sawley for ten years, abbot of Newminster and abbot 
of Fountains. He died on 6th September, 1252.47 He occurs 
as abbot of Sawley in June, 1226,48 and October, 1233,49 and 
had been transferred from  that abbey by about 1236, when his 
successor, W alter, occurs.50 H aving been elected abbot of

incorrectly  g iven  as 12117 by the ed itor of the chartulary. H e also questions  
the correctness of the transcript of the deed in the chartulary, because 
Fow ler's lis t  does not m ention an abbot * H ' of N ew m inster, and because 
‘ S,' archdeacon of Durham , another w itness to the deed, is not given  in Le 
Neve's list . B u t c S ' archdeacon of Durham  occurs in  a  deed dated 1218 
printed in a previous volum e of the Surtees Society (58 Surt. Soc. pu bl., 
p. Ixxxviii).

45 Newminster Chartulary, pp. 180, 215.
46 W illis  also g ives h is name as e Stephen de E yton ,' H istory of Abbies, 

vol. i i ,  p. 271.
47 Chronicle of the Abbots of Fountains (42 Surt. Soc. pu bl.), p. 137.

‘ Anno dom ini 1252, v iij Idus Septem bris ob iit Stephanus de E ston, x ius abbas 
de F ontibus . . . Iste  Stephanus primo cellerarius de F ontibus fa ctu s; postea  
Abbas de Sallay  x  annos con stitu tu s; inde de Salley ad Novum  M onasterium  
tran slatu s; novissim e ad prim am  m atrem  reassum itur in patrem . A bbatizavit 
tempore H enrici terc ii. Sepultus est coram sede P residentis in  Capitulo  
m onasterii Y allis-d ei, ubi m iraculis ch o ru sca t'—Leland Collectanea, vol. iv ,  
p. 109 (from a version of H u gh  of K irk sta ll's  Chronicle now lost). c Sucoessit 
Joanni [de Cancia] Stephanus de E ston , abbas N ovi m onasterii.' See 42 Surt. 
Soc. publ., pp. x iii , 129.

48 56 Surt. Soc. publ., p. 328. A ssum ing the correctness of the statem ent 
th a t he was at Sawley ten  years, th is  g ives 1236 as the la te st date assignable  
for Stephen's transfer to. Newm inster.

49 Newminster Ch'artulary, p. 81. As abbot of -Sawley he a lso  w itnessed  a 
deed w ith  H enry, prior of Saw ley (H arl. MS. 112, fo. 153), who occurs as prior 
in 1223 (Cott. MS. T ib. C. x ii, fo. 153).

5°'P.H.O. Ancient Deeds, a. 317; Victoria County H istory , York, vol. i i i ,  
p. 158.



Newminster between 1233 and 1236, he held that office until 
1247.51 ’

He occurs as abbot o f Newminster in 1241,52 1245,53 and 
1247.54 H e also witnessed, as abbot of Newminster, an undated 
grant by W illiam  de Percy to Sawley abbey,55 which was con
firmed in January, 1242.56 A seal, probably of this abbot, is 
attached to a deed dated 1247 in the Durham Treasury.56a He 
was deputed by the Cistercian general chapter in 1245, to inform  
the abbot of Melrose o f  their decision to excuse him from attend
ance at meetings of the chapter.561*

X I .  S IM O N .

Simon is said by Fowler to occur in 1243, which is incor
rect.57 The only known occurrence of his name is in a deed 
o f Bernard, prior of Hexham (who had ceased to be prior by 1251) 
relating to tithes in Chollerton acquired in 1243.58

51 The evidence is som ewhat inconsistent. John ‘ de C an c ia / Stephen's 
im m ediate predecessor as abbot of F ountains, is said to  have died on 25th  
Novem ber, 1247 (42 Surt. Soc. publ., p. 134), and Stephen is said to  have died  
on 6th Septem ber, 1252, after havin g  been abbot there for 5 years 10 months 
and 5 days (ibid., pp. 137, 154). Stephen's occurrence as abbot of Newm inster 
in  1247, hereafter m entioned shows th a t the error lies in the statem ent either  
of the date of h is death or of the period of h is rule at F ountains.

52P .K ,.0. Feet of Fines , 1 80 /4 ,'nos. 98 and 99, enrolled in the Newminster 
Chartulary, pp. 67, 201. The first of these is erroneously dated 1240 by the 
editor of the chartulary.

53 Calendar of Papal Letters, vol. i ,  p. 278. f S ' abbot of Newm inster.
54 H odgson, Northumberland, part n ,  vol. ii , p. 336, quoting Ghartce 

Ridleanoe, 53. The date is incorrectly  g iven  as 1267 on p. 416 of the same 
volum e.

55 Percy Chartulary (117 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 145.
50 Cal. Charter Rolls, vol. i , p. 265, and see Abbreviatio Rotulorum  

Originalium, vol. i , p. 3.
5Ga Durham  Treasury, Locelli i i i ,  no. 22.
5et) M artene and D urand, Thesaurus Novus Anecdotorum  vol. iv ,  col. 1385.
57 Newminster Chartulary, p . x iii.
58 Ibid., p. 68. The o rig in a l chartulary has not been consulted.



X I I .  A D A M  O F P E N N IN G T O N . (Adam de Pennington, 1275. W i l l i s .) 
Adam, abbot of Newminster, was a party to an agreement

with W alter, archbishop of York, and had therefore been elected 
by the year 1255.59 He witnessed grants of Eoger of Merlay
h i  {ob.y 1265), the date o f o n e .o f which lies between 1246 and
1257.60 and a deed of the abbot of Sawley between 1258 and
1265.61 He also occurs in 1269,62 1272,63 and 1274,64 and as 
witness to an undated deed in the Coldstream Chartulary.65 
Hodgson says: ‘ Adam witnesses many deeds in m y collections 
belonging to the reigns of H enry i i i  and Edward i, for  instance 
two or more . . . .  during the sheriffalty of W illiam  Heron 
between the years 1246 and 1256 {le g e , 1258).566 H odgson also, 
by a very curious misreading, makes Adam occur as late as 
1292.67

In  an undated letter addressed by Abbot Adam  to king 
Edward i, reference is made to the sale to Florentine merchants 
of the wool of the abbey for the year 1274, and the two succeed
ing years, and for the year 1277 and the three succeeding years.68
X I I I .  W I L L IA M  OF E D M U N D S B U R Y .

(W illiam  de Edmundsbury, 1276. W i l l i s .) 
W illis 's  list is the only authority for this abbot.

50 Ibid., p. 65, and 56 Surt. Soc. publ., p. 290.
60 Ibid., pp. 278, 281. 61 Sawley Chartulary, Harl. M S., 112, fo. 154b.
62 Northumberland Assize Rolls (88 Surt. Soc. publ.), p. 154, and see p. 199 

of the chartulary.
63 Newminster Chartulary, p. 141.
6d Ibid., p. 238, ‘ dompnus Adam pater vester p rop riu s/
05 Grampian Club; 1879, p. 40. 6G Northumberland, p art i i ,  vol. ii , p . 416.
67 Ibid., quoting Lansdown M S., 326, fo. 113b. The deed referred to  is  

on fo lio  113b (old pagination) of the M S., and is a grant o f land in N ew castle  
(dated 18th M arch, 1293) by "Adam parvus de Novo C a stro / w hich has 
apparently been read as f Adam abbas de Novo M onasterio /

68 P .R .O ., Ancient Correspondence, x ix ,  153. There is here an obvious 
breach of the S ta tu te made at the Cistercian general chapter in 1191 : Lanam  
unius anni lice t prevendere si necesse f u e r i t : u ltra  annum non fiat. (M artene 
and Durand Thesaurus Novus Anecdotorum  (1717), vol. iv ,  col. 1253).



xiv. r o g e r  o f  a k e d e n . (Roger de Aketon, 1288. W i l l i s .)
Before his election as abbot, Roger was apparently a monk 

at Newminster. H e acted as tbe attorney o f Abbot Adam, when 
tbe latter was attending tbe general Cistercian chapter in 1271.69 
In  1279 there was a plea between Robert fitz Robert of Lyne- 
mouth and R oger, abbot o f Newminster, as to a messuage in 
‘ Erdesden ’70 w bicb was charged with a rent-charge for Saint 
R obert’s lig h t .71 In  a deed dated 1st November, 1302, Roger 
of Akden is mentioned as a predecessor of John, then abbot.72
X V . J O H N  O F Y O R K .

John witnessed a deed o f Thomas, abbot of Sawley, to wbicb 
H[enry], a b b ot-o f Fountains (1284-89) and J[ohn], abbot of 
Pipewell (1280-94), were also witnesses.73 He was therefore
abbot by 1289- In  1291 be was plaintiff in a suit against Thomas 
of Errington, vicar of £ Herteburn,’ relating to land in ‘ Neuton 
juxta Fatheleye,’74 and in 1295 be was a defendant in an action 
by James o f Spain, parson of Rotbbury, and is there referred to 
as ‘ frater Johannes de Eboraco abbas de Novo Monasterio.’75

Abbot John, who occurs in 129675 and 1297,77 was probably 
John of Y ork.
X V I .  J O H N  O F W H E L P IN G T O N .

(John de W belpington, 1318. W i l l i s , )
This abbot is mentioned without date, in the Romsey life  of 

Saint R obert.78 Possibly be was tbe Abbot John whose name as

63 Cat. Patent Bolls, 55 H en. i i i ,  p. 567.
70 Northumberland Assize Bolls (88 S u it. Soc. publ.), p. 241.

■ 71 Newminster Chartulary, p. 231.
72 H odgson, Northumberland, part i i ,  vol. ii , pp. 344, 417.
73 B rit. M us., Harleian M S., 112, fo. 154.
74 De Banco B oll, M icb., 19-20 Ed. i, m. 216.
75 Ibid., 23-24 E d. i ,  m . 280d.
76 Newminster Chartulary, p. 143.
77 De Banco Boll, T rin ., 25 Ed. i ,  m . 71.
78 B rit. M us., Lansdown M S., 436, fo. 120b.



collector of tenths occurs in several receipts among the M iscel
laneous Charters in the Durham Treasury between the years 
1303 and 1312, and who occurs twice in bishop Kellaw ’s register 
in the year 1315,79 and as a grantee of rights in Chopwell, in 
the abbey chartulary, in 1313.80
X V I I .  JO H N  OF T H O R N T O N .

The only authority for the inclusion of John de Thornton 
in a list of the abbots of Newminster is W illis 's  manuscript list, 
in which the name is interlined, without date, between John of 
W helpington and W alter of H ink .81 John of Thornton occurs 
as a monk of Newminster in 1295,82 and as cellarer of the abbey 
in 1296.83

It is impossible, with the evidences at present available to 
determine with any degree of certainty the exact positions which 
the last two-named abbots should occupy in the list.

X V I I I .  R O G E R  ?

This name is. inserted in Fowler’s list after John, probably 
on the insufficient evidence of an undated deed at page 14 of the 
chartulary.
X I X .  W A L T E R .

In  the year 1328 W illiam  de Sharplawe brought an action 
against W alter, abbot of Newminster, for trespass at ‘ Hertway- 
ton .’84
X X .  W I L L I A M .

Occurs in 1334.85

79 Begistrum Palatinum Dunelmense, vol. ii* p p . 731 and 1286. The la tter  
deed is also printed in  Newminster Chartulary* p. 48.

80 Newminster Chartulary, p. 51.
81 Bodleian Library,, Willis M S., 48* fo. 83. .
83 De Banco Boll, 23-24 Ed. i* m. 280d.
83 Newminster Chartulary, p. 144.
84 B e Banco Boll, Mich.* 2 Ed. m* m. 334d.
85 Cal. Close Bolls, 8'Ed. iii*  p. 300.



X X I .  W A L T E R  OF h i n k .  (W alter de H in t, 1368. W illis .)
W a lter/ abbot o f Newminster, occurs in 133 786 and 1358.87

X X I I .  R O B E R T  OP h o r s l e y .  (Bobert de Horsley, 1389. W illis .) 
Bobert, abbot o f Newminster, was a party to a deed relating

to mills at Shotton, dated 4th October, 1393.88 Bobert of 
Horsley, abbot o f Newminster, quitclaimed lands in Titlington 
by deed, dated 11th June, 1394.89

X X I I I .  J O H N  OF M O R P E T H . (John de Morpeth, 1415. W illis .) 
W illis 's  list is the only authority for this abbot.

x x iv . w i l l i a m  o f  h e b e s c o t .  (W illiam  Heppescot, 1450. W illis .) 
W illiam  of Hebescot received the benediction as abbot of

Newminster on 3rd A pril, 1416, from Oswald, the expelled 
bishop of W hithern, then suffragan bishop of Durham .90
xxv. j o h n .  (John Butley, 1478. W illis .)

This abbot occurs in 1467 as visitor of the abbey of Sawley,
and late abbot o f Sawley.91 His name is given variously as 
John Butler,92 Bobert Butler,93 and John B irtlee.94 He was the 
builder o f Bothley tower.94
X X V I .  D A V ID  m a r s h a l l .  (David Marshall, 1482. W illis .)

David, abbot of Newminster, was in 1479 visitor of the abbey 
of B oche.95

86 Ibid., 11 E d. m ,  p. 138.
87 H odgson, Northumberland, part i i ,  vol. ii, p. 417, quoting Lansdown 

M S., 326, fo. 43b.
88 Ib id .,.q u o tin g  Cartm Ridleance, 133.
89 Ibid., part, i i ,  vol. i. p. 389, quoting Lansdown M S., 326, Ogle deeds 

no. 119.
90 Surtees, Durham, vol. i ,  p. lv ii.

B rit. M us., Harleian M S., 6972, p. 34 (extracts from Archiepiscopal 
R egisters of York). T his appears to  add a name to  tbe lis t  of abbots of Sawley.

92 H odgson, Northumberland, part n ,  vol. i, p. 304.
93 Ibid., part i i ,  vol. ii , p . 417. •
94 Newminster Chartulary, p . 262.
95 B rit. M us., Harleian M S., 6972, p. 36.



xxv ii. R obert ch a rle to n . (Roger Charlton, 1500. W illis . )
This abbot was a party to a deed dated 28th August, 1484.96 

He occurs in the chartulary several times between 1485 and 
1494.97 In. a letter of Marmadukeyabbot of Fountains, relating 
to the election of a prioress of the nunnery of Saint Bartholomew 
in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, f one Charleton, then the abbot o f New- 
mynster,’ is mentioned as holding office during the episcopate of 
bishop Sherwood of Durham .98

X X V I I I .  J O H N  l a n g t o n . (John Langton, 1516. W i l l i s . )
John occurs as abbot in deeds dated 10th October, 1507,99 

and 29th March, 1514.100

X X I X -  R O G E R  M O R P E T H . (Roger Morpeth, 1516. W illis.)

X X X .  G E R A R D  D U X F E L D . (Gerard Duxfield, 1537. W i l l i s . )
W illis ’s date is obviously incorrect. Gerard had resigned by 

3rd August, 1527, when a pension was granted to him by the 
abbot and convent, together with lodging in the abbey.101 He had 
probably then ruled for at least ten years.102 H e occurs in a 
deed dated 14 January, 1523.103

96 H odgson, Northumberland, part i i , vol. ii , p. 417.
97 Newminster Chartulary, pp. 189, 196, 250, 252, 254, 255, 259.
98 B rit. M as., Additional M S., 24965, fo. 37, printed in  H earne, Duo rerum

Anglicarum scriptores veteres (1732), vol. i i ,  p. 576, and in  42 Surt. Soc.
publ., p. 439, and calendared in Letters and Papers of H enry VIII , vol. i i i ,  
no. 3189.

99 P .R .O ., Land Revenue Enrolment Book , no. 173, fo . 63. A bstracts of 
th is  deed; and of others enrolled in the same volum e w hich  are m entioned
hereafter, are given  in an appendix to th is paper.

100 Ibid., fo. 70b.
101 Ibid., fo. 62; and see P .R .O ., Ministers' Accounts, 29-30 H en. v m ,  

no. 204, m. Id.
102 Abbas qui bene reperit per decennium  habeat com petentem  pensionem . 

Mem. of Fountains, 42 Surt. Soc. publ., p. 283.
103 P .R .O ., Land Revenue Enrolment Book, no. 173, fo. 71, a lso  in an

undated deed enrolled on fo. 73.



X X X I. EDWARD TYRRY.

W as abbot from  1527 to the date of the dissolution o f the 
monastery104 in 1537. Lord Dacre referred to him as his 
monk, Dan Edward Tirrey, in a letter, which was written in 
1523, to the abbot of Fountains.105 He occurs in deeds dated in 
the years 1527, 1528, and 1534106; also in the year 1529.107 A 
pension was granted to him in 1538.108

A P P E N D IX .
The fo llow in g  are short abstracts of New m inster deeds, referred -to above, 

in  volum e 173 of the Land Revenue E nrolm ent books of the A ugm entation  
Office.

10th October, 1507. R obert Ram ys of Shortflatt, gentlem an in the  
county of N orthum berland, to  John, abbot of N ew m inster and the convent 
of the same place. Lease of a ll his land, tenem ents and pastures in the 
town of G reneleighton w ith  a ll profits and com m odities thereunto belong
in g , th a t is to  say, as w ell in Harwodde as R ow glev or any other pastures. 
Term, 40 years. R ent, 10s. On expiration of term , the ferm to  be increased  
or decreased if  i t  fortune to  be war or troublous words after the discretion  
of sir R obert W atson, vicar of W help ington , and John of K illin gw orth , 
if  they  fortune to  live at th a t tim e, etc . W itnesses : Dan W illiam  B elle, 
prior of N ew m inster, sir R obert W atson, vicar of W help ington , John of 
K illin gw orth , Edward W ard (fo. 63).

29 M arch, 1514. John, abbot, and the convent of New m inster to  
Edmond Duke and Isa b e lla  h is w ife. Lease of f farm old * in M eresfen for 
th eir lives. R ent, 26s. 8d (fo. 70b).

14 January, 1523. Gerard, abbot of New m inster and the convent of 
the same place, to  R oger P ye. Lease of their m ill w ith in  the abbey w ith  
garth s annexed, w ith  three ‘ kye G y rse / Term, 40 years. R ent, 66s. 8d. 
Also a g arth  called  Our L ady Garth. R ent, 3s. 4d. (fo. 71).

104 P .R .O ., Land Revenue Enrolment Book , no. 173, fo. 76, f tempore 
dissolucion is il liu s  e t  diu antea Abbas inde fu it .’

103 B rit. M us., Additional M S ., 24, 965, fo. 36b.
. 106 P .R .O ., Land Revenue Enrolment Book , no. 173, fos. 62, 65, 63b. The 

la st m entioned of these deeds is printed in the Northumberland County 
H istory , vol. ix ,  p. 350.

107 Reg. Test. E bor ., ix ,  453.
108 G asquet, H enry v i i i  and the English Monasteries, vol. i i  (1893), p. 166.



(N o date.) Gerard, abbot of N ew m inster and the convent of the  
sam e, to  Edward Sw ynbom e of Newcastle-upon-T yne, m erchant. Lease 
of a  tenem ent in  M iddle street, N ew castle. Bounds : tenem ent of R alph  
Carr on south, a common way from M iddle street to  ‘ v icus p a n n a l' on 
north, M iddle street on the w est, and ‘ dictum  pannalem  ’ on the east. 
Term, 61 years. R ent, 6s. 8d. (fo. 73).

3 A ugust, 1527. Edward T yrry, abbot of the m onastery of St. Mary 
of N ew m inster and the convent of the same place, to  Garrard D uxfeld , 
late abbot. G rant of a pension of 10Z. a year for life , w ith  the use of 
the castell chamber ' desuper claustrum  a b b a tis / etc . (fo. 62).

14 February, 1528. Edward, abbot of N ew m inster and the convent 
of the sam e, to  Thomas P atynson of H ulkam  Grange, the younger. Lease 
of the grange for life , Thomas to  receive certain w ages, ca ttle , e tc ., for 
keeping the pastures and t illin g  the husbandry in due ferm e (fo. 65).

7 A pril, 1528. Edward, abbot of New m inster and the convent of the  
same place to  John Swynburne of Chopwell, the elder, esquire, Ann, his  
w ife, and John Swynburhe, the younger, and his sons. L ease o f the  
m anor of Chopwell. Term, 51 years. R ent, 26Z. 13s. 4cZ. (fo. 74).

12 M arch, 1533. Edward, abbot of New m inster and the convent of 
the same place, to  Thomas R ay, M arion, his w ife, and th e ir  children  
law fu lly  begotten. Lease of the w ater m ill of S tan nington . Term , 30 
years. R ent, 4Z. (fo. 66).

3 M ay, 1534. Edward, abbot of N ew m inster and th e convent of the  
same place, to  Thomas Abbney. Lease of both the closes called  the H orses 
Closes a t the townhead. Term, 60 years. R ent, 16s. (fo. 67).

24 January, 1535. Edward, abbot of New m inster and the convent 
of the same place to  sir P h ilip  Dacres, k t., and R oger P ye , yeom an. 
Lease of th e ir  seven saltpans at B lythesnoke • w ith  also the W yder  
Granary there for keeping of the sa lt  w ith  also th eir  two-Coibbekks, etc. 
Term, 7 years. R ent, 24Z. (fo. 63b).


